IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-1204

RICHARD ALLEN JOHNSON,

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, (Criminal Division)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

Lisa-Marie Lerner Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No.: 698271 1515 N. Flagler Drive #900 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Telephone: (561) 837-5000 Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT22
ARGUMENT I
B. Failure to object to arguments and evidence
C. Failure to object to word "heinous"
D. Failure to object to Vitale's comment
E. Failure to ask for limiting instruction
F. Failure to effectively cross-examine witnesses
G. Letter between Johnson and Vitale
H. Cumulative error46

ARGUMENT II	47
WHETHER VITALE WAS A GOVERNMENT AGENT (Restated)	
ARGUMENT III	59
ISSUE IV	71
Failure to object to knives	74
Failure to object to testimony about wounds	76
Failure to object to vouching	78
CONCLUSION	80
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Dugger, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987)
Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)
Atwater v. State, 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)
Barfield v. State, 402 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1981)
Bottoson v. State, 443 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1983)
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)
Brown v. State, 725 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)
<u>Chandler v. United States,</u> 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)

Cherry v. State,	
781 So. 2d 1049, 1050 (Fla. 2001)	51
Cooper v. State,	
856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	55
Davis v. State,	
875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	29, 30, 78, 79
Diaz v. Dugger,	
719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	77
Downs v. State,	
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	
Dufour v. State,	
495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	60
Finney v. State,	
831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002)	54
Freeman v. State,	
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	41, 83
Freeman v. State,	
858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	28
Gamble v. State,	
877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	29, 78
Giglio v. United States,	
405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	62
Gilliam v. State,	
817 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2002)	67, 75
Green v. State,	
975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	62
Guzman v. State,	
868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	63

<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	54
<u>J.B. v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	85
Johnson v. State, 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	61
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	passim
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	30, 79
<u>King v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	34, 81
<u>Kuhlmann v. Wilson,</u> 477 U.S. 436, 106 S. Ct. 2616, 91 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1986)	55
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995)	63
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987)	60
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	55, 59, 60
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Malone v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1980)	56
Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201, 84 S. Ct. 1199, 12 L. Ed. 2d 246 (1964)	53, 54
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	

McLin v. State, 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002)	77
827 So. 2d 948 (Fia. 2002)	
Medina v. State,	
573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	85
Miller v. State,	
415 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1982)	56
Moore v. State,	
820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	54
Muehleman v. State,	~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~
503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	55, 56
Muhammad v. State,	
603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	54
Patton v. State,	
784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	passim
Peede v. State,	
748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	//
Phillips v. State,	
608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	60
Pietri v. State,	40. 51
885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	40, 51
Provenzano v. Dugger,	4.4
561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	44
Ragsdale v. State,	0.2
720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	83
Reed v. State,	20
875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	29
Rhodes v. State,	
986 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2008)	62

Rivera v. State,	
717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	54
Rolling v. State,	
695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	55, 59, 60
Rutherford v. State,	
727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	75
Sims v. State,	
602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	51
State v. Coney,	77
845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	//
State v. DiGuilio,	0.5
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	83
State v. Riechmann,	20 44 95
777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	29, 44, 83
State v. Zecckine,	61
946 So. 2d 72 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	01
Stewart v. State,	20. 70
801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	
Strickland v. Washington,	nossim
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	passiii
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999)	62
327 U.S. 203, 119 S. Ct. 1930, 144 L. Ed. 2d 200 (1999)	
Teffeteller v. Dugger,	34 81 85
734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	54, 61, 65
Thompson v. State,	52
796 So. 2d 511 n.5 (Fla. 2001)	52
United States v. Agurs,	62
427 U.S. 97, 96 S. Ct. 2392, 49 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1976)	03

United States v. Henry, 447 U.S. 264, 100 S. Ct. 2183, 65 L. Ed. 2d 115 (1980)	54
United States v. Stevens, 83 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996)	56
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	29, 78
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	44
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	82
White v. State, 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	85
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003)	31, 66, 76
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000)	30, 31, 79
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	75
Rules	07
